STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER
MEDICAID FRAUD DIVISION

BI-ANNUAL REPORT OF AUDIT
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
AND SETTLEMENTS

Reporting Period: July 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017

Philip James Degnan
STATE COMPTROLLER




Table of Contents

I. The Office of the State Comptroller’s Medicaid Fraud Division...............
II.  Reporting ReqUItemMents.....ccccceeiiiiiuniriieeeeiiiiiiiiinnieeeeeeiiiisinnnnseeeeeeesssssnnsnns
III. Summaries of Audit Findings and Recommendations............cceeeeeiiiinnnns
Passaic Pediatrics, PA ... .ciiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiienieieeeeiteeieseessssssnsssssnssssssnssens
Dr. Nagi Eltemsah ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiieecnninneecccnsnnneneeeeen
Performance Orthopaedics and Sports Medicine, LLC..........cccccecuuuunnneee.
Dr. Sohaila Khan ......eeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiiiniieiecennnseeeeeeessssssseeeees
IV. Medicaid Provider Settlements........cccccueeeeiiiuieeeiiiinnneeinninneeeinnnneeencnnnnne
V.  Ocean County Recipient Voluntary Disclosure Program.......ccccceeeuuunneeeee.

Appendix: Audit Reports



I. THE OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER’S MEDICAID
FRAUD DIVISION

The Office of the State Comptroller, Medicaid Fraud Division (MFD) serves as
the state’s independent watchdog for New Jersey’s Medicaid, FamilyCare and Charity
Care programs and works to ensure that the state’s Medicaid funds are being spent
effectively and efficiently. As part of its oversight role, MFD conducts audits and
investigations of health care providers, managed care organizations and Medicaid
recipients to identify and recover improperly expended Medicaid funds, and to ensure

that only those who are eligible are enrolled in Medicaid.

II. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to N.J.5.A. 30:4D-60, MFD is required to report the findings of its
audits and investigations and recommendations for corrective action to the Governor,
the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the General Assembly, and to the entity
atissue. That statutory section further requires MEFD to provide periodic reports to the
Governor. Inaccordance with these reporting requirements, MEFD respectfully submits
this Bi-Annual Report of Audit Findings and Recommendations and Settlements made

during the first and second quarters of Fiscal Year 2018.

III. SUMMARIES OF AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

During the first and second quarters of Fiscal Year 2018, MFD auditors issued
tour (4) audits of Medicaid health care providers located throughout the state.
Collectively, these audits identified $554,553 in improperly expended Medicaid funds.
Further, some of these audits required the providers to implement corrective action
plans (CAP) to ensure their ongoing compliance with federal and state Medicaid laws

and regulations. The findings and recommendations for each of these audits are

Office of the State Comptroller — Medicaid Fraud Division Bi-Annual Report
Reporting Period: July 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017
1



summarized below and copies of the official audit reports are included in the attached
appendix.'
Passaic Pediattics, PA

In this audit, MFD found that Passaic Pediatrics improperly submitted 6,092
separate claims for reimbursement for certain services that should have been billed
together. These billings resulted in an overpayment to Passaic Pediatrics in the amount
of $198,572. Passaic Pediatrics agreed with MFD’s findings and reimbursed the
Medicaid program for these improperly billed and paid claims. Passaic Pediatrics also

agreed to a CAP to ensure its future compliance with program billing guidelines.

Dr. Nagi Eltemsah

Pursuant to the federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, the Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services (CMS) implemented a national program in which federal
contractors called “Audit Medicaid Integrity Contractors” assisted the states’ Medicaid
oversight agencies in conducting audits of Medicaid providers. Island Peer Review
Organization (IPRO) was the Medicaid Integrity Contractor that conducted audits in
New Jersey in cooperation with MFD. IPRO conducted an audit of Dr. Nagi
Eltemsah’s submitted Medicaid claims and found that the practice had received
overpayments in the amount of $92,983. Although Dr. Eltemsah disagreed with an
aspect of the audit’s methodology, he subsequently repaid these funds to the Medicaid

program.

' MFED also issued an audit report titled “Contract Compliance Review of the State of
New Jersey’s Personal Preference Program” during the time period covered by this bi-

annual report. MFD provided notice of that audit report separately pursuant to the
requirements of N./.5.A4. 30:4D-60.

Office of the State Comptroller — Medicaid Fraud Division Bi-Annual Report
Reporting Period: July 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017
2



Performance Orthopaedics and Sports Medicine, LLC
MFD auditors found that Performance Orthopaedics and Sports Medicine, LLC
(Performance Orthopaedics) incorrectly submitted 1,100 separate claims for
reimbursement to the Medicaid program. These billings resulted in an overpayment to
Performance Orthopaedics in the amount of $220,213. Performance Orthopaedics
agreed with MFD’s findings and reimbursed the Medicaid program for these improperly
billed and paid claims. The practice also agreed to implement a CAP to ensure its future

compliance with program billing guidelines.

Dr. Sohaila Khan
Island Peer Review Organization (IPRO) conducted an audit in cooperation with
MFD of certain Medicaid claims submitted by Dr. Sohaila Khan’s practice. IPRO
auditors found that the practice had submitted numerous improper claims resulting in
an overpayment of $42,785. While Dr. Khan disagreed with an aspect of the audit’s

methodology, she has since repaid these funds to the Medicaid program.

IV. MEDICAID PROVIDER SETTLEMENTS

During the reporting period, MFD staff also identified and investigated for
potential fraud, waste or abuse numerous health care providers who provided services
to Medicaid beneficiaries throughout New Jersey. In addition, MFD assisted federal
and state entities in their efforts to address criminal and civil wrongdoing relating to the
Medicaid program. As a result of these efforts, MFD reached settlements through
which providers agreed to reimburse more than $3.2 million to the Medicaid program.?

These settlements are listed below:

2 Some of these settlements may have been separately reported through press releases
during this time period.

Office of the State Comptroller — Medicaid Fraud Division Bi-Annual Report
Reporting Period: July 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017
3



Provider Settlement Amount

Paola Escobar, Certified Nurse Midwife $23,070
(Clifton, N.J.)

Fouad Rasheed, M.D. (Future Pediatrics Group) $48,358
(Clifton, N.J.)

Milly’s Pharmacy $82.919
(Camden, N.J.)

Katherine Ellu (Unique Home Care $58,335
and Companion Services, Inc.)

(Newark, N.J.)

Urban Medical Center, Inc. $238,500
(Jersey City, N.J.)

Louis Tratenberg, D.D.S. $250,000
(Springtield, N.J.)

Jogi Discount Pharmacy $17,723
(Atlantic City, N.J.)

Elmora Pharmacy $262,500
(Elizabeth, N.J.)

Edison Adult Medical Daycare $1,362,000
(Edison, N.J.)

Michael Nathan, D.O. $480,000
(Paterson, N.J.)

Kevin Ward, D.D.S. $90,000
(Union City, N.J.)

Office of the State Comptroller — Medicaid Fraud Division Bi-Annual Report
Reporting Period: July 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017
4



Provider Settlement Amount

Wald Drugs $2,466
(Somerville, N.J.)
Valley Pharmacy $309,000

(Succasunna, N.J.)

V. OCEAN COUNTY RECIPIENT VOLUNTARY DISCLOSURE
PROGRAM

Beginning on September 12, 2017, the Office of the State Comptroller (OSC)
initiated the Ocean County Recipient Voluntary Disclosure Program (Program), which
permitted individuals who believed they had impropetly received Medicaid benefits, to
self-report the receipt of those benefits and to enter into a settlement agreement with
this Office. Pursuant to the terms of the Program, once recipients satisfied the terms
of the settlement agreement, this Office agreed that their matters would not be referred
to the Ocean County Prosecutor’s Office for consideration for criminal prosecution.
In addition, pursuant to the terms of the Program, all participants who were enrolled
were to be removed from the Medicaid program for a period of one year, and this
Office was to provide the names of all participants to the State Department of Treasury
— Office of Criminal Investigation for that Office’s review and appropriate action. The
Program remained open for three months, closing on December 12, 2017. No new
applications were accepted after the closing date. Timely applications, however, did
result in settlement agreements that were finalized during the few months that followed.

With all settlements having been fully executed, OSC can report that 159

participants entered into settlement agreements through the Program.3 Over the course

> As with this, and OSC’s previous bi-annual reports, copies of noted settlement
agreements are often attached to the report. Certain statutory and privacy restrictions,

Office of the State Comptroller — Medicaid Fraud Division Bi-Annual Report
Reporting Period: July 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017
5



of the next several months, as defined by the terms of the agreements, OSC will track
and collect the outstanding payments. Assuming the 159 participants meet the terms
memorialized in each of the agreements, OSC will recover approximately $2.2 million,

which will be returned to the state Medicaid program.

however, prevent OSC from attaching the settlement agreements reached pursuant to
the Ocean County Recipient Voluntary Disclosure Program.

Office of the State Comptroller — Medicaid Fraud Division Bi-Annual Report
Reporting Period: July 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017
6



Passaic Pediatrics, PA




State of Nefr Jeraey

CHRISCHRISTIE OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER PHILIP JAMES DEGNAN
Gavernor MEDICAID FRAUD DIVISION State Compiroller
P.O. BOX 025
KM GUADAGNO TRENTON, Ni 08625-0025 JOSH LICUTBLAY
Lt Covernor (609 B26-4700 Direcior
October 25, 2017
BY ELECTRONIC and US MAIL

Dr. Antonio Camilo

Dr. Judelka Japa-Camilo
Passaic Pediatrics, PA
298 Passaic Street
Passaic, NJ 07055

Re: Final Audit Report
Passaic Pediatrics, PA ~ Medicaid ID: -

Dear Dr. Camilo and Dr. Japa-Camilo;

As part of its oversight of the Medicaid and New Jersey FamilyCare (Medicaid/NJFC)
program, the New Jersey Office of the State Comptroller, Medicaid Fraud Division (OSC)
conducted an audit of claims submitted under your facility’s Medicaid Provider
Identification Number Il 1y the entity you co-own, Passaic Pediatrics, PA (Passaic
Pediatries), for the period from May 1, 2015 through July 31, 2017. OSC hereby provides
you with this Final Audit Report (FAR).

Executive Sumimary

OSC identified and reviewed instances where Passaic Pediatrics billed separately and
received payment for Comprehensive Preventive Medicine Evaluation and Management
services (E/M) and Preventive Counseling services (Counseling) on the same day for the
same recipients. These billings are not consistent with the American Medical
Association’s (AM4) Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) code guidelines, which
require that such services be billed together in a bundled manner. Pursuant to the New
Jersey Administrative Code (N.J.A.C)) 10:54-9.1, Medicaid/NJFC uses the Centers for

Now Jersey fs an Equal Opportunity Emplayer « Printed on Rocyoled ad Recyelabie Paper




OFFICE QF THE $TATE COMPTROLLER
MEHCAID FRAUD DIVISION
Passate Pedriatrios. PdA

Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System
(HCPCS), which follows the AMA’s CPT guidelines.

Based on the audit, OSC found that Passaic Pediatrics improperly submitted claims for
Preventive Counseling Services separately from Comprehensive Preventive Medicine
E/M services for the same recipients on the same date of service when such claims should
have been bundled or billed together. Through unbundling claims that should have been
bundled, Passaic Pediatrics impropetly submitted 6,092 claims for which it was paid
$198,572.02. 0S3C is seeking reimbursement of the amount that Passaic Pediatrics was
overpaid for these claims in the amount of $198,572.02.

Background

The AMA’s CPT code guidelines designate service codes 99381 through 99429 for
Comprehensive Preventive Medicine Services E/M. According to the CPT, the service
codes for Preventive Counseling (Counseling) are 99401 through 99412. E/M codes are
for comprehensive services, which include patient history, examination, and medical
decision making. Codes for Counseling are used for areas such as family problems, diet
and exercise, Under these guidelines, when a provider seeks payment from the
Medicaid/NJFC program, these two services (E/M and Counseling) should be billed
together in a bundled manner under just the appropriate E/M code when the service is
provided to the same recipient on the same day,

As a condition of participation in the Medicaid/NJFC program, Medicaid providers are
required to adhere to all applicable state and federal laws. Similarly, the state contract
between the New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Medical Assistance
and Health Services (DMAHS), and the Managed Care Organizations (MCO) requires the
MCOs and their providers to adhere to applicable New Jersey laws and regulations. One
regulatory requirement is that providers must adhere to the AMA's standards, including
the cited billing and coding requirements that were used during this audit.

Audit Objective

The objective of the audit was to evaluate claims billed by Passaic Pediatrics to determine
compliance with state and federal regulations. The audit was conducted under the
guidelines established by the AMA’s CPT code guidelines.

Audit Scope

The scope of this audit entailed a review, discussion and evaluation of billings for claims
where CPT codes for Preventive Counseling (99401 through 99412) were unbundled from
Comprehensive Preventive Medicine E/M CPT codes (99381 through 99429) and were
billed on the same day for the same recipients. The audit period was May 1, 2015 through
July 31, 2017, The audit was conducted under the authority of N.J.5.A. 52:15C-23 and the
Medicaid Program Integrity and Protection Act, N.J.5.4.30:4D-51 et seq.

i




OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER
MEDICAID FRAUD DIVISION
Passaic Pediatrics, PA

Audit Findings
Incorrect Billing of CPT Codes

Through this audit, OSC identified 6,092 Medicaid claims submitted by Passaic
Pediatrics in which Passaic Pediatrics improperly unbundled the services provided for
billing purposes and, as a result was paid $198,572.02 more than it was entitled to receive
for these services. Preventive Counseling services, CPT codes 99401 and 99404, were
unbundled and billed separately along with Preventive Medicine E/M, CPT 99382
through 99385 and 69391 through 99395, for the same recipients, on the same day.

Pursuant to the AMA’s CPT code guidelines, for claim submission purposes, Preventive
Counseling CPT codes (9401 through 99412) are included in Comprehensive Preventive
Medicine E/M CPT codes (99381 through 99387 and 99391 through 99397) and,
accordingly, should not be billed separately from those codes. Passaic Pediatrics
improperly unbundled Preventive Counseling codes from Comprehensive Preventive
Medicine E/M codes and billed these codes separately when they should have been bitled
together. OSC found that Passaic Pediatrics improperly submitted claims and was
overpaid a total of $108,572.02.

Recommendations

OSC recommends that Passaic Pediatrics reimburse Medicaid/NJFC a total of
$198,572.02 for Preventive Counseling Services billed contrary to AMA guidelines. Also,
OSC recommends that Passaic Pediatrics provide training to its staff or guidance to its
outside billing contractor to foster compliance with these requirements and 2ll other
applicable regulations. Finally, OSC recommends that Passaic Pediatrics remain current
with coding and billing guidelines offered by the AMA and periodically check with payers
for specific coverage guidance.

Auditee Response

In a written response, Dr, Antonio Camilo and Passaic Pediatrics agreed with the audit
findings and provided a Corrective Action Plan to address the audit’s recommendations.
Dr. Antonio Camilo and Passaic Pediatrics also described the specific steps they have
taken or will take to implement the recommendations made in this audit report. The full
text of the response letter submitted by Dr. Antonio Camilo and Passaic Pediatrics is
included as an Appendix to this report.

0OSC Comments

OSC notes that you and Passaic Pediatrics are in complete agreement with the audit's
findings and recommendations. Accordingly, OSC requests that you reimburse the
Medicaid/NJFC program $198,572.02 and that you initiate steps to correct the findings
identified in the audit, Given your agreement with the findings in this audit and your




OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER
MEDICAID FRAUD DIVISION
Passaic Pediatrics, Pl

stated intention to implement corrective actions, OSC believes that no further action is
necessary with respect to this audit.

Sincerely,

PHILIP JAMES DEGNAN
STATE COMPTR ER

-

By: -
Josh Lichtblau, Director
Megdicaid Fraud Division

Ce: Kay Ehrenkrantz, Deputy Director
Don Catinello, Supervising Regulatory Officer
Glen Geib, Recovery Supervisor



APPENDIX

PASSAIC PEDIATRICS, P.A.

—— — - i, “ e — -

“Antonio Camito, MD *ludelkn Japa-Camilo, M} *Angel S, Ferrer, MD 298 Pusseic Street, Passaic NJ 07055
* Suprenmn Naim, MD *Lourdes Aguayo, MD *Vonessp Monfafiez, FNP Telephone: {973} 249.8100
*foey 8. Chui, PA-C * Yassel M. LeGoff, PA-C Fax: (973) 249-8110

' September 14, 2017

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to inform that we agree with the findings of the audit. After much research and review of the records
that were provided to us we have come to the same conclusion as the Medicaid Fraud Division. The form in which
these claims were coded was not correct,

We want lo make it clear that the coding was done in error and not with the intent to commit fraud, There is ao
evidence that anyone advertently miscoded these visits in order to increase payments from Medicaid, Passaic
Pediatrics’ billing fs outsourced to a third party company, Japa Billing Services, We rely on JBS to inform us of any
miscoding done at our practice. To our knowledge they did not keowin gly submit these claims with the intent to
defraud.

Since this has come to our attention, Passaic Pediatrics immediately stopped using the CPT code 99401, This code
has been removed in all instances in which is it used in combination with the Pre ventive Services.

Passaic Pediatrics and Japa Billing Services are committed to remain current with Coding and Billing Guideline, We
would like to learn from this incident and improve the way coding is done within our office, as well as work
together with IBS to assure that something of this magnitude does not pecur apain,

As part of our Corrective Acton Plan, Passaic Pediatrics and JBS will remain cutrent with coding and bilking
guidelines through CME opportunsities through the AMA and AAP, In addition, we will review the monthly
Newsletters provided by CMS as well as each of the HMOs.

Hincerely,

Antonio- Camilo; MD

Axtonio Camilo, MDD, FAAP
Passaie Pedintrics, PA

Mvew Jorsey Is an Equal Opportunity Ewplover » Printed an Reeveled and Recvelable Paper




Dr. Nagi Eltemsah




Stute ufu Jersey

OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER PHILIP JAMES BEGNAN

CHRIS CHRISTIE

Governor MEDICAID FRAUD DIVISION State Comprroller
P.O. BOX 625
KIM GUADAGNO TRENTON, NJ 08625-0025 JOSH LICHTBLAU
Lt. Governor {6093 826-4700 Direciar

September 25, 2017

By Certified and Electronic Mail

Dr. Nagi Eltemsah
2775 Kennedy Blvd.
Jersey City, NJ 07306

Re: Final Audit Report

Dr. Nagi Eltemsah

Dear Dr. Eitemsah:

Enclosed is the Final Audit Report for your medical practice, New Jersey Medicaid

Provider Number . Island Peer Review Organization,

in conjunction with

SafeGuard Services, LLC, completed the audit on behalf of the Ce

Medicaid Services and the State of New Jersey,
Fraud Division. The Final Audit Report identi

nters for Medicare &
Office of the State Comptroller, Medicaid
fied an overpayment for Medicaid claims

paid te you in the amount of $92,983,

for the period from January 1, 2011 through

December 31, 2013.

Should you have questions about how to reimburse the Medicaid program for this
overpayment, please contact Mr. Glenn Geib, Supervisor, Recovery and Exclusions, at

(609) 789-5032 or by email at glenn.geib@gsc.ni.gov. If you have questions regarding
this Final Audit Report, you may contact Mr. Michael Morgese, Audit Supervisor, at (609}

789-5067.

New Jersey Is an Eqtial Opportunity Emplover « Printed on Recveled and Recycluble Paper




Dr. Nagi Eltemsah

September 25, 2017

Sincerely,

PHILIP JAMES DEGNAN
STATE COMPTROLLER

By: _
e A, m—.

/" Josh\Lichtblat, Director
Medigaid Fraund Division

JL/mmm
Ene.
ce: David L. Adelson, Esq.
Kay Ehrenkrantz, Deputy Director, OSC
Michael McCoy, Manager of Fiscal Integrity, OSC
Michael Morgese, Audit Supervisor, OSC
Glenn Geib, Supervisor Recovery and Exclusions, OSC
Meghan Davey, Director Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services
Elizabeth Lindner, Director Division of Field Operations - North, CMS




SafeGuard
Services
LLC

Final Audit Report of
Nagi I Eltemsah, MD
NJ Medicaid Number:

Audit Period January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2013

Date Issued: August 23, 2017

CMS Audit Number: 1-45810139



SafeGuard
Services
LLC

L INTRODUCTION

Island Peer Review Organization (IPRO), the audit contractor acting on behalf of the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) and the New Jersey Office of the State Comptroller, Medicaid
Fraud Division (OSC), initiated an audit of Dr. Nagi I Eltemsah (Provider) to determine whether the
Medicaid services he provided from January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2013 complied with
applicable federal and state laws, regulations, policies, and the Provider’s Medicaid enrollment
agreement.! Specifically, the audit focused on whether the services that the Provider billed for were, in
fact, provided and whether the Provider’s documentation for such services was consistent with the
claims submitted for these services. From a universe of more than 33,000 claims with a total Medicaid
payment of more than $1.5 million, the auditors randomly selected 250 claims for review. From that
sample, the audit found recoupable errors in 43 claims. The vast majority of these errors related to
inconsistencies between the medical records and the claims submissions. The remaining errors were
attributable to a complete lack of documentation to support the submitted claims. In the aggregate, the
43 errors resulted in overpayments totaling almost $700. When that error rate was extrapolated to the
universe of claims, the overpayment total increased to more than $92,000.

As part of the audit process, the audit team met with the Provider, afforded the Provider opportunities
to explain his claim submissions and, after issuing a Draft Audit Report, allowed the Provider to
submit a formal response, which is attached. This Final Audit Report takes into account all of the
information obtained through the audit process, including the Provider’s written response to the Draft

Audit Report.

A. BACKGROUND:

IPRO was contracted by CMS to audit Providers participating in the New Jersey
Medicaid program. These audits were conducted in accordance with the procedures
specified in federal and state laws and regulations and guidance, including the Code of
Federal Regulations (C.F.R.), Titles 52 and 30 of New Jersey Statutes Annotated
(V.J.5.4.), Titles 8 and 10 of the New Jersey Administrative Code (N..J.A.C.), and

' IPRO conducted all stages of the work on this audit through approximately February 2017. TPRO was the vendor for the
federal Medicaid Integrity Contract (MIC), through which CMS offered to states, including New Jersey, a supplemental
audit team for Medicaid related audits. CMS replaced the MIC with a regional audit contract, the Northeast Unified
Program Integrity Contractor (NE UPIC), which CMS awarded to Safeguard Services (SGS) effective February 1, 2017.
IPRO transitioned all of its work, including this audit, to SGS in or about February 1, 2017. Consequently, SGS completed
the Final Audit Report for this audit.

Page 2 of 12



SafeGuard
Services
LLC

“Government Auditing Standards™ as issued by the United States Government
Accountability Office. Audits under this program also utilized guidelines established by
CMS.

IPRO conducted this audit in accordance with the audit plan collaboratively prepared and
approved by CMS and OSC.

. PROGRAM OBJECTIVES:

[PRO provider audits have the following objectives:

« To determine if services for which a Provider submitted claims and was paid for
such claims were, in fact, provided.

o To determine whether the Provider rendered, documented and submitted claims for
services in compliance with federal and state Medicaid laws, regulations and
guidance as well as the Provider’s Medicaid enrollment agreement.

« To identify provider billing and/or payment irregularities within the State’s
Medicaid program.

« To determine appropriateness and necessity of care.

. AUDIT PROCESS:

IPRO conducted this audit in the following manner:

Overview

IPRO, representatives from OSC, the Provider and members of the Provider’s staff met at
the Entrance Conference in July 2015 so that the audit team could obtain an
understanding of the Provider’s operations. The Provider also gave the audit team
requested claims information at this meeting. This process allowed the audit team to
understand, among other things, how the Provider billed for services. In addition, the
audit team obtained Medical and related business records. The audit team used these
records to determine whether claims were coded appropriately, services were rendered,
and services were medically necessary.

Statistical Sampling

The auditors drew a stratified sample of 250 claims that met the requirements for this
review. The sample was taken from the universe of Medicaid claims which included
33,407 fee-for-service (FFS) and encounter services during the period January 1, 2011
through December 31, 2013.

The audit team conducted its analysis using the stratified sample of claims. The audit
findings from the sample were then extrapolated to the universe of claims from which the
sample was drawn. The findings are discussed in Section III of this report and the
extrapolated results are outlined in Section IV.

Page 3 of 12



SafeGuard
Services
LLC

Documentation Reviewed

For their on-site review, IPRO copied claims documents and the medical records that
would support such claims. These documents included partial medical records, patient
progress notes and patient sign-in sheets. [PRO did not remove original records from the
premises and, for any records that were computer generated, the Provider made available
the original, hard copy record for verification purposes. After the on-site review, IPRO
asked for and the Provider supplied additional documents necessary to complete the audit.

As part of the on-site review, IPRO analyzed the documents to determine whether there
were any billing irregularities or deviations from Medicaid laws, regulations, and
guidance, or from the Provider’s Medicaid enrollment agreement.

Discussion of Audit Results

After the on-site review, [PRO further analyzed copies of the Provider’s documents and
medical records to ascertain whether the Provider’s Medicaid claims complied with
applicable Medicaid laws, rules, guidelines and the Provider’s Medicaid enrollment
agreement. After IPRO concluded its internal analysis, it developed a summary of its
findings, which it gave to the Provider. IPRO then held an exit conference on August 11,
2016 with representatives from the OSC and the Provider to discuss the summary of
findings and any other issues involving the audit. At that exit conference, the Provider
was given an opportunity to present its position regarding the summary of IPRO’s
findings. In addition, at the exit conference, IPRO and OSC representatives advised that
the Provider could submit a written response to the summary of findings. The Provider
submitted a response to the summary of findings in a document dated September 19,
2016. IPRO considered that response as part of its preparation of the Draft Audit Report.
IPRO gave the Provider the Draft Audit Report for it to review and respond to. The
Provider submitted a response to the Draft Audit Report in a document dated March 7,
2017 (which is attached as Appendix C). All of the work papers, the summary report,
Draft Audit Report, and Provider responses have been considered in preparation of this

report.

II. AUDIT PROFILE
A. PROVIDER PROFILE:

Name: Nagi I Eltemsah, MD

Address: 2775 Kennedy Blvd
Jersey City, NJ 07306-5515

Provider Number: -

Page 4 of 12



SafeGuard
Services
LLC

Provider Type: Pediatrician

. AUDIT SCOPE:

The scope of this audit was limited to determining compliance with federal and state
Medicaid laws, regulations and guidance as well as adherence to the Medicaid program
enrollment agreement.

The universe included 33,407 claims for services with a total Medicaid payment of
$1,503,792.14. From this universe, auditors selected a stratified sample of 250 claims for
services totaling $11,211.05 for review.

The audit was not intended to discover all possible errors in billing or record keeping.
Any omission of other errors from this report does not mean that such practices are
acceptable. Because of the limited nature of this review, no inferences as to the overall
level of provider performance should be drawn solely from this report.

Achieving the objectives of the audit did not require the review of the Provider’s overall
internal control structure. Accordingly, the auditors limited the internal control review to
the controls related to any overpayments.

. ANALYSIS OF FINDINGS:

Of the 250 sampled claims for services reviewed, there were 43 claims for services with
recoupable monetary findings. Section III explains the monetary findings, along with
support for such findings. Appendix A lists the findings and associated sample claim
information.

III. AUDIT FINDINGS
The following detailed findings reflect the results of the audit:

L.

Incorrect Procedure Code — Evaluation & Management (E&M) Code

Auditors identified 38 instances in which the Provider billed an incorrect E&M procedure
code for the service documented in the medical record. In other words, the Provider
submitted claims for E&M codes that require a greater level of service than was
documented in the medical records. For purposes of assessing an overpayment amount, the
auditors downcoded these E&M codes to conform to the appropriate level of service
documented and used the reimbursement for that lower level of service as the amount that
should have been paid for such service. Appendix A lists the incorrect E&M code billed
along with the correct E&M procedure code.

It is worth noting that for instances in which claim payments were made by Managed Care
Organizations (MCO), the Provider provided the MCO payment rates for such services.

Page 5 of 12



SafeGuard
Services
LLC

IPRO could not corroborate these rates independently and, thus, asked the OSC to verify
these payment rates. OSC obtained the payment rates from all of the MCOs except for
Healthfirst Health Plan of NJ, which as of July 1, 2014 no longer provided service to
Medicaid beneficiaries in New Jersey. Using Medicaid paid claims data, IPRO was able to
ascertain the highest rate paid by Healthfirst for the respective E&M code in the year of
the disallowed sampled service. For Healthfirst claims, IPRO used that highest paid rate
when computing the amount of the overpayment. As explained in Section IC above, the
Provider was given ample opportunity to contest the rate used and did not do so.

The legal support for the finding above is as follows.
The applicable federal regulation states that the standard medical data code sets include:

The combination of Health Care Financing Administration Common Procedure Coding
System (HCPCS), as maintained and distributed by HHS, and Current Procedural
Terminology, Fourth Edition (CPT-4), as maintained and distributed by the American
Medical Association, for physician services and other health care services. These
services include, but are not limited to, the following: (i) Physician services.

45 C.F.R. §162.1002(a)(5) Medical data code sets

The applicable New Jersey regulation pertaining to a provider’s use of procedure codes
states:
(b) General policies regarding the use of HCPCS for procedures and services are listed
below:
2. When filing a claim, the HCPCS procedure codes, including modifiers and qualifiers,

must be used in accordance with the narratives in the CPT and the narratives and
descriptions listed in this Subchapter 9, whichever is applicable.

3. The use of a procedure code, which describes the service, will be interpreted by the
New Jersey Medicaid program, as evidence that the physician or practitioner personally
furnished, as a minimum, the stated service. He or she will sign the claim as the
servicing provider with the Medicaid Servicing Provider Number (MSPN) as evidence
of the validity of the use of the procedure code reflecting the service provided.

NJA.C. 10:54-9.1(b)(2) and (b)(3) Use of procedure codes

One of the state regulations regarding recordkeeping and the use of physician codes
states:

(a) All physicians shall keep such legible individual records as are necessary to fully
disclose the kind and extent of services provided, as well as the medical necessity for
those services.

Page 6 of 12



SafeGuard
Services
LLC

(b) The minimum recordkeeping requirements for services performed in the office . . .
shall include a progress note in the clinical record for each visit, which supports the
procedure code(s) claimed.

NJA.C. 10:54-2.6 (a) and (b) Recordkeeping; general

Another state regulation that pertains to recordkeeping states:
(b) Providers shall agree to the following:

1. To keep such records as are necessary to disclose fully the extent of services
provided, and, as required by N.J.S.A. 30:4D-12(d), to retain individual patient records
for a minimum period of five years from the date the service was rendered,

2. To furnish information for such services as the program may request;

3. That where such records do not document the extent of services billed, payment
adjustments shall be necessary;

4. That the services billed on any claim and the amount charged therefore, are in
accordance with the requirements of the New Jersey Medicaid and/or NJ FamilyCare
programs;

5. That no part of the net amount payable under any claim has been paid, except that all
available third party liability has been exhausted, in accordance with program
requirements; and

6. That payment of such amount, after exhaustion of third party liability, will be
accepted as payment in full without additional charge to the Medicaid or NJ FamilyCare
beneficiary or to others on his behalf.

NJA.C. 10:49-9.8 (b) Provider Certification and Recordkeeping

The authorizing statute for the regulatory requirements cited above mandates that the
Medicaid program institute provider record maintenance requirements for providers in the
Medicaid program. One requirement is that all such providers must properly maintain records
that accurately reflect the services provided and billed to Medicaid. Specifically, the
applicable statutory provision mandates that the Medicaid program:

(d) Require that any provider who renders health care services authorized under this act
shall keep and maintain such individual records as are necessary to fully disclose the
name of the recipient to whom the service was rendered, the date of the service
rendered, the nature and extent of each such service rendered, and any additional
information, as the department may require by regulation. Records herein required to be
kept and maintained shall be retained by the provider for a period of at least 5 years
from the date the service was rendered;

Page 7 of 12



Safeanrd
Services
LLC

(e) Require that providers who render health care services authorized under this act
shall not be entitled to reimbursement for the services rendered unless said services are
documented pursuant to subsection (d) of this section. Any evidence other than the
documentation required pursuant to subsection (d) of this section shall be inadmissible
in any proceeding conducted pursuant to this act for the purpose of proving that said
services were rendered; unless the evidence is found to be clear and convincing by the
finder of fact;

NJSA. 30:4D-12(d)&(e). Unnecessary Use of Care and Services; Methods and
Procedures; Maintenance of Records Required for Reimbursement

2. No Documentation

Auditors identified four instances in which a medical record was not provided or a portion
of the medical record was missing. Specifically, auditors determined the following:

2a. Missing Office Visit Note: In three instances there was missing documentation to
support the E&M service billed.

2b. Missing Record: In one instance, there was no medical record for the associated
claim.

The state regulation pertaining to recordkeeping provides in pertinent part:

(a) All physicians shall keep such legible individual records as are necessary to fully
disclose the kind and extent of services provided, as well as the medical necessity for
those services.

(b) The minimum recordkeeping requirements for services performed in the office . . .
shall include a progress note in the clinical record for each visit, which supports the
procedure code(s) claimed.

(c¢) The progress note shall be placed in the clinical record and retained in the
appropriate setting for the service performed.

(d) Records of Residential Health Care Facility patients shall be maintained in the
physician’s office.

(e) The required medical records including progress notes, shall be made available,
upon their request, to the New Jersey Medicaid ... program or its agents.

NJA.C. 10:54-2.6 (a)-(e) Recordkeeping; general

For established patients, which is the case here, there are more specific recordkeeping
requirements. Specifically, the applicable regulation provides:

Page 8 of 12



SafeGuard
Services
LLC

(a) The following minimum documentation shall be entered in the progress notes of the
medical record for the service designated by the procedure codes for ESTABLISHED
PATIENT:

1. In an office or Residential Health Care Facility:
i. The purpose of the visit;
i1. The pertinent physical, family and social history obtained;

1. A record of pertinent physical findings, including pertinent negative findings
based upon i and ii above;

iv. Procedures performed, if any, with results;

v. Laboratory, X-Ray, electrocardiogram (ECGQ), or any other diagnostic tests
ordered, with the results of the tests; and

vi. Prognosis and diagnosis.”
N.JA.C. 10:54-2.8(a)(1)(i-vi) Minimum documentation, established patient

In addition to the regulations set forth immediately above (N..J.A.C. 10:54-2.8), there are
additional regulations that require Medicaid providers to properly document the services
they render and put providers on notice that when there is no such documentation or
inadequate documentation, their claims may be adjusted accordingly. The specific
regulations state the following:

(a) All program providers, except institutional, pharmaceutical, and transportation
providers, shall be required to certify that the services billed on any claim were
rendered by or under his or her supervision (as defined and permitted by program
regulations); and all providers shall certify that the information furnished on the claim is
true, accurate, and complete.

1. All claims for covered services must be personally signed by the provider or by an
authorized representative of the provider (for example, hospital, home health agency,
independent clinic) unless the provider is approved for electronic media claims (EMC)
submission by the Fiscal Agent. The provider must apply to the Fiscal Agent for EMC
approval and sign an electronic billing certificate.

i. The following signature types are unacceptable:

(1) Initials instead of signature;
(2) Stamped signature; and
(3) Automated (machine-generated) signature.

(b) Providers shall agree to the following:

Page 9 of 12



SafeGuard
Services
1.6

1. To keep such records as are necessary to disclose fully the extent of services
provided, and, as required by N.J.S.A. 30:4D-12(d), to retain individual patient records
for a minimum period of five years from the date the service was rendered;

2. To furnish information for such services as the program may request;

3. That where such records do not document the extent of services billed, payment
adjustments shall be necessary;

4. That the services billed on any claim and the amount charged therefore, are in
accordance with the requirements of the New Jersey Medicaid and/or NJ FamilyCare
programs;

5. That no part of the net amount payable under any claim has been paid, except that all
available third party liability has been exhausted, in accordance with program
requirements; and

6. That payment of such amount, after exhaustion of third party liability, will be
accepted as payment in full without additional charge to the Medicaid or NJ FamilyCare
beneficiary or to others on his behalf.

NJA.C. 10:49-9.8(a) & (b) Provider Certification and Recordkeeping

As set forth in Section I1I 1 above, the New Jersey law that underpins the regulations
cited in this report requires providers to properly maintain records that accurately reflect
the services provided and billed to Medicaid. N.J.S.4. 30:4D-12(d) & (e).

3. Two E&M Claims Billed on the Same Date of Service

In one instance, the Provider billed for two E&M claims on the same date of service, but
the medical record documentation supported only one E&M claim for the service.

As set forth in Section III 1 above, the applicable federal rule sets forth the standard
medical data code sets that Medicaid providers must use. 45 C.F.R.
§162.1002(a)(5) Medical data code sets

Also, as stated above in Section III 1, the applicable regulations in New Jersey provide that
the HCPCS procedure codes, including modifiers and qualifiers, “must be used in
accordance with the narratives and descriptions™ set forth in the New Jersey regulations.
N.JA.C. 10:54-9.1(b)(2). Moreover, for services performed in the office, the regulations
require providers to maintain a “progress note in the clinical record for each visit, which
supports the procedure code(s) claimed.” N.J.A.C. 10:54-2.6(b). The final set of regulations
that applies here are the provisions in N.J.A.C. 10:49-9.8(a) and (b). As explained in
Section III 1 above, these regulations, in part, require providers to keep “such records as are

Page 10 of 12



SafeGuard
Services
LLC

necessary to disclose fully the extent of services provided™ and put providers on notice that
“where such records do not document the extent of services billed, payment adjustments
shall be necessary.”

The applicable law likewise, in pertinent part, requires providers to “maintain such
individual records as are necessary to fully disclose the name of the recipient to whom the
service was rendered, the date of the service rendered, the nature and extent of each such
service rendered” and any other required information. N.J.S.A. 30:4D-12(d).

IV. SUMMARY OF OVERPAYMENTS

Of the 250 claims tested, the auditors found that 43 claims failed to meet the statutory and
regulatory requirements outlined above. Consequently, the auditors found that these claims
constituted overpayments. Applying the principles discussed above regarding the
determination of the overpayment, the auditors determined that the identified overpayments
for the 43 discrepant sampled claims for services totaled $696.63. When extrapolated to the
universe of claims from which the sample was drawn, the point estimate overpayment
amount totals $92,983.00. The calculation of this amount is illustrated in Appendices A
and B. Accordingly, the total amount of the overpayment that must be returned to New
Jersey is $92,983.00.

After being apprised of the findings above, the Provider, through counsel, submitted a
response dated March 7, 2017 (attached as Appendix C). In that response, the Provider
took issue with the underlying use of an extrapolation methodology, stating, in part, the
following:

We note that any extrapolation conducted relative to the documents reviewed should
only concern errors and/or omissions that transpired on more than one occasion. In the
spirit of extrapolating for repeated errors and/or omissions (e.g., insufficient
documentation), a random isolated event should not be part of an extrapolation as said
event occurs once during the review period. Hence by definition, you cannot extrapolate
for a one time random occurrence.

The Provider’s response that extrapolations cannot be used for a one time occurrence is not
a supportable argument. This claim, in essence, rejects the validity of properly performed
random sampling processes. By definition, a Statistically Valid Random Sample treats all
errors that are a source of improper payments the same way. Whether it is a one-time
occurrence or a repetitive occurrence, a sample that is randomly selected from the frame of
payments does not have any way of telling what kind of errors will be encountered during
the medical review. Each sampled unit is then measured against the same requirements
(federal and state laws, regulations and guidance). Since the Provider’s response did not

Page 11 of 12



SafeGuard
Services
LLC

include any sufficient reliable documentation to support his position, no adjustments will be
made to the audit analysis or the extrapolation. Therefore, we stand by the original
extrapolated amount. The Provider must reimburse the Medicaid program $92,983.

V. RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the findings cited in this audit report, the Provider is directed to repay the
Medicaid program $92,983, and to take corrective action to ensure adherence with all
federal and state laws and regulations and billing instructions provided under the Medicaid
program. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 10:49-11.1, continued violation(s) may result in the
termination or suspension of the Provider’s eligibility to provide services in the Medicaid
program.

VI. SGS COMMENTS

In his response, the Provider did not state whether he agreed or disagreed with the Audit
findings, recommendations, or assessment. Rather, he appears to have taken issue with the
application of an extrapolation method to the sample of claims. Specifically, he states that
“any extrapolation ... should only concern errors and/or omissions that transpired on more
than one occasion.” He goes on to state that “a random isolated event should not be part of
an extrapolation as said event occurs once during the review period.” That position amounts
to a repudiation of the essence of using an extrapolation within a data set. Given that the
auditors utilized a proper sampling methodology and otherwise performed the extrapolation
in an appropriate manner, the Provider has not given any supportable reason to discount or
modify the audit findings. Accordingly, the Provider is directed to repay to the Medicaid
program the full amount identified, $92,983, and implement specific policies and procedures
to address the Audit’s Recommendations.

Page 12 of 12



3

<EEan

x £1g80 piz0s wsn- MR i nogoHl  ona e e
X clLzsa | veems I8 S0 N Id HETWIH ISHHHETYI]  ona sugoreofeLearn
% chzes | vizm WSA-HITYEW N NovrioH]  ona Y tolt Gl TN
X £1g50 vizes TNREINDNIGD SHVOHIVEHOILY] _ ona zusaralzhsten
X suzsa | wiues CREAINMIIDD SUVORLTVIHOUNA] ona cusoLleument
% £lzes vtzms Wi+ HLWEH N NozioH] g SLBVEN[EH0LAD
X 1286 vizeg THEALINGIINGD SHYOHLTYIHOALNT  ONa [T fAreey
X Sizse | vz IN-ALININOD SHYOFLTYIHORNA]  ona zunerofeysyen
X £1266 | vizee PR NDRMGD Suworl vaHo3Nn]  ona zuumafzhmaen
X 20755 | sweno WSA- HEWIH (N NOZRIOHE _ ona T e
X £1256 BLEES WSA- HITWEH M eoZRiHE  Dn e e
b3 =285 | eozes ek INTEPE00 TVOHLeaHaasNnE  ona vnan | imeny
x S1z5s | _wizes WSh- HEWEH (N MOZRIOHE g suszrsolessLoL
x £1206 1 viees WSA~ HETe3H en vozrionf o s1BvEg JesBLoL
X 1286 1 rizes DNALINIAWOD BHVOULTWaHAZLNN|  ora 21000 123 15250
% 1286 IR PR-ALNIRINGO SvOHLvaHaaLNA]  ona syLn sz
x 155 bLEss Vg - HOTwEH cnozenM]  ore i nmter
X 21z | wizes WA= HEWIH cNNoZRioH] o v sana
x 1786 4 s H-ALINTAWED TVAMLTYIHAA0NA]  ona sapserzalesionn
x 1268 1788 WeA- HIWAH eN RoztoH] o P
X cizss 1 e WA~ HUWIH eNNOZRioH| — one ELEO|ELNZED
x. 12 Lzes Wi - HowaH cnvozeann| — oney ELEviofescana
X e T WSA~ HLTWIH (NNOZRIOH| ey
X c1aes (| resn MN-ALTNINNGD TUVOHLTYIHOA0NA]  ona morzale wrge
X 20c55 +0zas Wi HOWEH enpozesok|  orey ELRGTLIES A
X e ] cizes WEh - HEWIH INNOZRIOH]|  onegy
X 1288 1 TNALTHINNOD THvOHLSHaaUnn]  ong ZURNGOITS T
X 61285 T INAO M HLTYEH SESISHIYIH]  ona St fermeE
X sizes | stz I LINTNNO0 SUYOHITYENAELN  ona cLmgtolrLnnse
X Ztz08 £1ze8 INAUNTANED oL TvaHaaLNG]  ana EtirLiaolEL DL
X" 21256 s IHALINTNOD SOHLTYEHAZLINA  ona ELLpOLTLnDR0
% X | ez TH-ALINANNGD Rvoru Tvarazunn] — owa THVENOIZLIEED
% Lz ] zizes INAO I HUVIHASSISHITYIH]  ona EususoletsLma
% X 1 MNALINAWNES SO TYaHaaLNn]  ona sLgwolELTES0
X Lizi8 [} zumss TNALINOWNGD FYvoHETvEaaLNn| w3
X Lizgs 1 WEA-HLTVEM fmozson|  owa SLENO{ELITEND
X X ZEEEA SR T HLTWIH [N NO2IH0H g ZLetisolaozioo
X Lizss | zizes N INANGD VORI Tvadann|  ona etizumizemant
X % zlEss WSh - HITyRH renoziaon|  ona stictisolememo
% 1266 zizes PNALNOANOD THYOHI WIHORLNG|  ona zruisofzszimn
% 21256 | siess WOA-HUTVEH INNOZHOH|  ong [ T
X 1266 e T-ALINOWNGS SevorwaHnaunn | ong eushieofernasn
x c1zns FIBA-HITYSH INNCTIMOH|  anz zrizaieofersomn L
SIS helg BuaEns WD suizp s dzaoy) Qi wodens| 7ouwes
H...w“w. s1om sowesiol  wogmueunzog ﬂauw.w_uhm wnowy A aﬂmm wodadionn wpery] enﬂwawi o amowr,| PPIPESE00) Bpop aneS E”a_.n.m_nn oza
P gnmﬁmwM.Eu g sumEg Mp uo ok ol ] omusreepad | smysmispea - ssammoury]  © PR a snpooog E S iy oy sojLeg wiEgy
1SEiH Sobies wonmBrusy| aNE) Bujssenarg
il ¥ UoREN[EA] oM, ¢ | 1i544HAmd wien
uogTIUeNmSaq oy, SBumpua ypny

IER(] W) STUIpUL] 1Py
v xipuaddy
esway [ 5eN I



Final Audit Report, Nagi I Eltemsah, MD
CMS Audit #: 1-45810139

Nagi I Eltemsah, MD
Appendix B
Extrapolation of Sample Findings

Number of Claims in Universe

33,407

Number of Claims In Sample

250

Total Amount Paid for Claims in Universe

$1,503,792.14

Total Amount Paid for Claims m Sample $11,211.05
Number of Claims Disallowed in Sample 43
Stratified Point Estimate $92,983




KERN AUGUSTIN E, PC. David L. Adelson

Attorneys to Health Professionals Appendix C CMS Audit Number: 1-4581}9]5%},3”5
(800)445-0951 = DrlLawcom * DAdelson@DrLaw.com

New York 3 New Jersey

Reply to: 1120 Route 22 East | Bridgewater, NJ 08807 | Tel: (908) 7048585 Fax: (908) 704-8899

March 7, 2017

Via E-Mail & Regular Mail
Matt. Kochanski@hpe.com

Matt Kochanski, Program Director
SafeGuard Services LLC

1250 Camp Hill Bypass, Suite 2000
Camp Hill, PA 17011

Re: Nagi Eltemsah, M.D.
NJ Medicaid Provider No.:
CMS Audit No.: 1-45810139
Our File No: 61000-00031

Dear Mr. Kochanski:

As you know our firm represents Dr. Eltemsah in connection with the IPRO audit. On behalf of Dr. Eltemsah
we would like for IPRO to note the following relative to the Draft Audit Report’s findings and any proposed

overpayment demand.

We note that any extrapolation conducted relative to the documents reviewed should only concern errors
and/or omissions that transpired on more than one occasion. In the spirit of extrapolating for repeated errors
and/or omissions (e.g., insufficient documentation), a random isolated event should not be part of an
extrapolation as said event occurs once during the review period. Hence by definition, you cannot extrapolate
for a one time random occurrence. For those such instances where the event is isolated, we would propose

merely a straight dollar-for-dollar repayment.

Specifically, IPRO’s audit revealed a few isolated instances that should not be part of this extrapolation:

e  Where one patient was seen twice in the same day;
e Where siblings were both seen the same day but bills were submitted mistakenly for one of the

brothers twice; and
e Where one patient was later discovered to not be Medicaid eligible.

Dr. Eltemsah of course reserves his rights to respond to any overpayment demand and to submit additional
responses to same.



KERN AUGUSTINE, PC. ,
Attorneys to Health Professionals Append]x (i) CMS Audit Number: 1-45810139

Page 2

In the interim, should you have any questions or would like to discuss any aspect of this matter further, please
do not hesitate to contact us. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

KERN AUGUSTINE, P.C.

oy AT,

David L. Adelson
dadelson@drlaw.com
Drlaw.com

cc: Nagi Eltemsah, M.D. (Via Certified Mail)

61000-00031 Doc. Na: 171



Performance Orthopaedics and Sports
Medicine, LL.C




4= e
NS
State of Nefa Jersey
CHRIS CHRISTIE OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER PHILIP JAMES DEGNAN
Goveritor MEDICAID FRAUD DIVISION State Comptrotler
P.O. BOX 025
KIM GUADAGNQO TRENTON. NJ 08623-0025 JOSH LICHTBLAU
Lt. Governor (609) 826-4700 Director

September 22, 2017

BY CERTIFIED AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

David Dickerson, MD

Performance Orthopaedics & Sports Medicine, LLC
780 Route 37 West Suite 330

Toms River, NJ 08755

Re: Final Audit Report
Dear Dr. Dickerson:
As part of its oversight of the Medicaid and New Jersey FamilyCare (Medicaid) program,

the New Jersey Office of the State Comptroller, Medicaid Fraud Division (OSC) conducted
an audit of claims that you submitted under your Medicaid Provider Identification

Number —and National Provider Identification Number _for the
period from January 1, 2015 through April 26, 2017. OSC hereby provides you with the
Final Audit Report (FAR) which includes MFD’s findings and your response.

Executive Summary

OSC reviewed instances where you billed using the incorrect codes for certain procedures
and, as a result, were overpaid for those services. Specifically, OSC identified instances
when you submitted claims using procedure code 76942 in conjunction with codes
20600, 200605, and 20610. Prior to January 1, 2015, pursuant to the American Medical
Association (AMA) Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) code guidelines, procedure
code 76942 was the appropriate code to designate that a provider performed an
ultrasound and such code was properly combined with another code when a provider
performed an additional procedure such as an arthrocentesis (a procedure in which a
needle is used to drain fluid from a joint) with an ultrasound. However, as of January 1,
2015, the AMA revised the use of these codes.



D, David Dickerso

As of January 1, 2015, the AMA revised CPT codes 20600, 20605, and 20610 to reflect
that these codes are to be used for billing when the following procedures are performed
without an ultrasound: arthrocentesis, agpiration and/or injection small, intermediate,
magjor joint or bursa (fluid filled sacs that reduce friction hetween joints), Simultaneously,
the AMA created CPT codes 20604, 20606 and 20611 to be used for billing when
arthrocentests, aspiration and/or injection small, intermediate, major joint or bursa are
performed with an ultrasound.

Based on the audit, OSC has determined that you were overpaid for 1111 instanees when
you impropetly combined CPT code 76942 with 20600, 206085, or 20610. Since January
1, 2015, these claims should have been submitted in a bundled manner using CPT codes
20604, 20606, or 20611, as applicable, Accordingly, OSCis seeking recovery of $220,213,
which represents the difference between what you were paid in these instances and what
you would have been paid if you had submitted claims that reflected the proper CPT codes
for theze services.

Background

Effective January 1, 2015, the AMA guidelines for CPT codes 20600, 20604, 20610 stated
that these codes had been revised. Pursuant: to the revisions, these codes are to be billed
for arthrocentesis, aspiration, and/or injection small, intermediate, major joint or bursa
without vltrasound guidance, At the same time, the AMA added three codes - 20604,
20606, and 20611 - to bill for arthrocentesis, aspiration, and/or injection small,
intermediate, major joint or bursa with ultrasound guidangs. In addition, the AMA
advised in the CPT guidelines that providers should cease using code 76942 in
conjunction with both the revised and newly created codes. Accordingly, since Januvary 1,
2015, pursuant fo the AMA guidelines, when a provider seeks payment from the Medicaid
program, the provider should not bill using code 76942 in conjunction with codes 20600,
200604, 20605, 20606, 200610, or 20611. Rather, the provider should hill for services
rendered vsing the revised or newly created codes for arthrocentesis services depending

upon usage of ultrasound guidance.

The State’s contract between the New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of
Medical Assistance and Health Services (DMAHS) and the Managed Care Organizations.
(MCOs) requires adherence to applicable New Jersey laws and regulations. Pursuant to
applicable Medicaid regulations, Medicaid providers must adhere to the AMA’s billing
and coding standards.

Objective

The objective of the audit was o evaluate your claims to determine whether these claims
complied with state and federal requirements. The audit was conducted under the
authority granted by state law and pursuant to guidelines established by state law and
regulation, including requirements that providers adhere to the AMA’s CPT guidelines.




Dr, David Dickerson

Final Audit Report

Andit Scope

The initial audit scope entailed a review of claims that you billed for the period of January
1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. Based on the continuous nse of unbundled CPT codes as
explained above, the scope was expanded through April 26, 2017. The audit was
conducted under the anthority of the OSC enabling statute, N.J/.84. 52:15C-23, and the
Medicaid Program Integrity and Protection Act, N.J.S.A. 30:4D-53 et seq.

Andit Findings

Based on a review of claims billed on the same day for the same recipient for CPT code
76942 simultaneously with CPT codes 20600, 20605, or 20610 for the audit period of
January 1, 2015 through April 26, 2017, 0SC determined that in 1111 instances you
submitted such claims for which you were overpaid a total of $220,213. This amount is
broken down as follows:

Proper CPT Code Codes Used
y Sk T W'"ﬁ_fi%i"ﬁ'ﬁ'ﬁi“%@éié" et
20606 20605 & 76942 § 12,452
20611 o, 20010 &76042 . $203,072
Total - $220,213

As a result, OSC seeks to recover $zz0,213 for the period of January 1, 2015 to
April 26, 2017,

Recomme tong

OSC recommends that you reimburse Medicaid a total of $220,215 for 1111 instances
inappropriately billed for CPT code 76942 simultaneously with CPT codes 20600, 20605,
or 20610 because those claims were submitted and paid contrary to state regulations, the
MCO Contract, and AMA CPT guidelines. Also, OSC recommends that you and your staff
seek appropriate training to foster corapliance with regilations. In addition, you and your
staff must stay current with coding and billing guidelines offered by the AMA and
periodically check with payers for specific coverage guidance.

Auditee Responge

In a written response, Dr. David Dickerson and Performance Orthopaedics & Sports
Medicine, LLC agreed with the audit findings and provided a Corrective Action Plan to
address the audit's recommendations., Dr. David Dickerson and Performance
Orthopaedics & Sports Medicine, LLC also described the specific steps they have taken or
will take to implement the recommendations made in the audit report, The full text of the




Df. David Dickerson

liral A eport

response letter submitted by Dr, David Dickerson and Performance Orthopaedics &
Sports Medicine, LLC s included as an Appendix to this report:

OSC Comments

OSC notes that you and Performance Orthopaedics & Sports Medieine, LLC agreed to
- reimburse the Medicaid program $220,213 and provided a Corrective Action Plan that
described the steps you have taken and will be taking to address the findings identified in
the audit. Given these changes, no further action is necessary with respect to this audit.

Sincerely,

PHILIP JAMES DEGNAN
STATE COMPTROLLER

JL/mmm

Enc,

Ce: Kay BEhrenkrantz, Deputy Dirsctor
Michael MeCoy, Manager of Fiscal Integrity
Don Catinello, Supervising Regulatory Officer
Glenn Geib, Recovery Supervisor




Dr. David Dickerson

Fmal Aucllt Report

PerformanceOrthopaedics

Hembor Z6, 2047

el

To ¥aam K Moy Concem:

14 ag

The reporl
[ E1E R B
paGe reirmhursames by culs’ds of B
fnishing tns

man‘isr continging < e pondsiines

i

14

Oviow Ot S gl

dupcals

wn

¢ e iliing practices b encompass the AMA P

e dhimg

£

tre bilbing errars “ciovoncsil i the repors,

giiichidy

santhe CP D giviclings from the AMA USINZ revou ces supp

demy of Ortnodeedic Surgcons and the A, Also,

réics 1o Keed upddied an

Appendix

David . Dickerson, M.0.
780 Foule 37 West Suite 330
Fains River, Mow Jorsey (8755
Phone: 732-6%1 4893

Fax: 731-608-8950

Nl HfCCE Tarmaareor thuny o

&t yous Dralt Audit Report. Ws have reviewsd all aspocts of
w0 move forware inreimbursing the $220, 213 refe-erced n the

ar ooc

o review with Horiron HU | leallh persanncl any further reliactionn o
vis rmport. We would like ta move forwa-d wits

eiail o call,



Dr. Sohaila Khan




ir e, L
W,

State ﬁ' e[u Jersey

CHRIS CHRISTIE OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER PHILIP JAMES DEGNAN
Governor MEDICAID FRAUD DIVISION State Comptrotler
PO BOX 023
KIM GUADAGNO TRENTON, NJ 086235-0025 JOSH LICHTBLAU
Lt Governor (609} 826-4700 . Director

September 25, 2017

By Certified and Electronic Mail

Dr. Sohaila Khan
11 Burlew Place
Parlin, NJ 08859

Re: Final Audit Report
Dr. Sohaila Khan

Dear Dr, Khan:

Enclosed is the Final Audit Report for your medical practice, New Jersey Medicaid
Provider Number JEBM. Island Peer Review Organization, in conjunction with
SafeGuard Services, LLC, completed the audit on behalf of the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services and the State of New Jersey, Office of the State Comptroller, Medicaid
Fraud Division. The Final Audit Report identified an overpayment for Medicaid claims
paid to you in the amount of $42,785, for the period from January 1, 2011 through
Dacember 31, 2013.

Should you have questions about how to reimburse the Medicaid program for this
overpayment, please contact Mr. Glenn Geib, Supervisor, Recovery and Exclusions, at

(609) 789-5032 or by email at glenn.geib@ose.ni.gov. If you have questions regarding
this Final Audit Report, you may contact Mr. Michael Morgese, Audit Supervisor at (609)

789-5067.

New Jersey ls an Equal Qppartunity Enployer « Printed on Recyeled and Recyelable Paper




Dr. Sohaila Khan

September 25, 2017

Sincerely,

PHILIP JAMES DEGNAN
STATE COMPTROLLER

Josh Tichtblay, Ditectdr

Medjcaid Fraud Division

JL/mmm
Enc.
cc: Paul A. De Sarno, Esq.
Kay Ehrenkrantz, Deputy Director, OSC
Michael McCoy, Manager of Fiscal Integrity, OSC
Michael Morgese, Audit Supervisor, 08C
Glenn Geib, Supervisor Recovery and Exclusions, OSC
Meghan Davey, Director Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services
Elizabeth Lindner, Director Division of Field Operations — North, CMS




SafeGuard
Services
LLC

Revised Final Audit Report of
Sohaila Khan MD

NJ Medicaid Number: [

Audit Period January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2013

Date Issued: August 16, 2017

CMS Audit Number: 1-45809839



SafeGuard
Services
W5

I. INTRODUCTION

Island Peer Review Organization (IPRO), the audit contractor acting on behalf of the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) and the New Jersey Office of the State Comptroller, Medicaid
Fraud Division (OSC), initiated an audit of Dr. Sohaila Khan (Provider) to determine whether the
Medicaid services she provided from January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2013 complied with
applicable federal and state laws, regulations, policies, and the Provider’s Medicaid enrollment
agreement.' Specifically, the audit focused on whether the services that the Provider billed for were, in
fact, provided and whether the Provider’s documentation for such services was consistent with the
claims submitted for these services. From a universe of more than 22,907 claims with a total Medicaid
payment of $759,308.61, the auditors randomly selected 250 claims for review. From that sample, the
audit found recoupable errors in 67 claims. The vast majority of these errors related to lack of
documentation to support the submitted claims. The remaining errors were attributable to a lack of
documentation to support the level of Evaluation and Management (E&M) procedure code for the
submitted claims. In the aggregate, the 67 errors resulted in overpayments totaling almost $466.

When that error rate was extrapolated to the universe of claims, the overpayment total increased to
more than $42,000.

As part of the audit process, the audit team met with the Provider, afforded the Provider opportunities
to explain her claim submissions and, after issuing a Draft Audit Report, allowed the Provider to
submit a formal response, which is attached. This Final Audit Report takes into account all of the
information obtained through the audit process, including the Provider’s written response to the Draft
Audit Report.

A. BACKGROUND:

IPRO was contracted by CMS to audit Providers participating in the New Jersey
Medicaid program. These audits were conducted in accordance with the procedures
specified in federal and state laws and regulations and guidance, including the Code of

' TPRO conducted all stages of the work on this audit through approximately February 2017. TPRO was the vendor for the
federal Medicaid Integrity Contract (MIC), through which CMS offered to states, including New Jersey, a supplemental
audit team for Medicaid related audits. CMS replaced the MIC with a regional audit contract, the Northeast Unified
Program Integrity Contract (NE UPIC), which CMS awarded to Safeguard Services (SGS) effective February 1, 2017.
IPRO transitioned all of its work, including this audit, to SGS in or about February 1, 2017. Consequently, SGS completed
the Final Audit Report for this audit.

Page ] of 10



SafeGuard
Services
LLC

Federal Regulations (C.F.R.), Titles 52 and 30 of New Jersey Statutes Annotated
(N.J.5.A4.), Titles 8 and 10 of the New Jersey Administrative Code (V.J.A.C.), and
“Government Auditing Standards™ as issued by the United States Government
Accountability Office. Audits under this program also utilized guidelines established by
CMS.

IPRO conducted this audit in accordance with the audit plan collaboratively prepared and
approved by CMS and OSC.

. PROGRAM OBJECTIVES:

IPRO provider audits have the following objectives:

« To determine if services for which a Provider submitted claims and was paid for
such claims were, in fact, provided.

« To determine whether the Provider rendered, documented and submitted claims for
services in compliance with federal and state Medicaid laws, regulations and
guidance as well as the Provider’s Medicaid enrollment agreement.

+ To identify provider billing and/or payment irregularities within the State’s
Medicaid program.

» To determine appropriateness and necessity of care.

. AUDIT PROCESS:

IPRO conducted this audit in the following manner:

QOverview

[PRO and the Provider met at the Entrance Conference in July 2015 so that the audit team
could obtain an understanding of the Provider’s operations. The Provider also gave the
audit team requested claims information at this meeting. This process allowed the audit
team to understand, among other things, how the Provider billed for services. In addition,
the audit team obtained Medical and related business records. The audit team used these
records to determine whether claims were coded appropriately, services were rendered,
and services were medically necessary.

Statistical Sampling

The auditors drew a stratified sample of 250 claims that met the requirements for this
review. The sample was taken from the universe of Medicaid claims which included
22,907 fee-for-service (FFS) and encounter services during the period January 1, 2011
through December 31, 2013.

The audit team conducted its analysis using the stratified sample of claims. The audit
findings from the sample were then extrapolated to the universe of claims from which the

Page 2 of 10



SafeGuard
Services
LLC

sample was drawn. The findings are discussed in Section III of this report and the
extrapolated results are outlined in Section IV.

Documentation Reviewed

For their on-site review, IPRO copied claims documents and the medical records that
would support such claims. These documents included partial medical records, patient
progress notes and patient sign-in sheets. IPRO did not remove original records from the
premises and, for any records that were computer generated, the Provider made available
the original, hard copy record for verification purposes. After the on-site review, IPRO
asked for and the Provider supplied additional documents necessary to complete the audit.

As part of the on-site review, IPRO analyzed the documents to determine whether there
were any billing irregularities or deviations from Medicaid laws, regulations, and
guidance, or from the Provider’s Medicaid enrollment agreement.

Discussion of Audit Results

After the on-site review, IPRO further analyzed copies of the Provider’s documents and
medical records to ascertain whether the Provider’s Medicaid claims complied with
applicable Medicaid laws, rules, guidelines and the Provider’s Medicaid enrollment
agreement. After IPRO concluded its internal analysis, it developed a summary of its
findings, which it gave to the Provider. IPRO then held an exit conference on May 18,
2016 with representatives from the OSC and the Provider to discuss the summary of
findings and any other issues involving the audit. At that exit conference, the Provider
was given an opportunity to present its position regarding the summary of IPRO’s
findings. In addition, at the exit conference, IPRO and OSC representatives advised that
the Provider could submit a written response to the summary of findings. The Provider
submitted a response to the summary of findings in a document dated June 1, 2016.
IPRO considered that response as part of its preparation of the Draft Audit Report. TPRO
gave the Provider the Draft Audit Report for it to review and respond to. The Provider
submitted a response to the Draft Audit Report in a document dated November 22, 2016
(which is attached as Appendix C). All of the work papers, the summary report, Draft
Audit Report, and Provider responses have been considered in preparation of this report.

II. AUDIT PROFILE
A. PROVIDER PROFILE:

Name: Sohaila Khan MD
Address: 11 Burlew Place
Parlin, NJ 08859

Provider Number: -

Page 3 of 10



SafeGuard
Services
£

Provider Type: Pediatrician

B. AUDIT SCOPE:

The scope of this audit was limited to determining compliance with federal and state
Medicaid laws, regulations and guidance as well as adherence to the Medicaid program
enrollment agreement.

The universe included 22,907 claims for services with a total Medicaid payment of
$759,308.61. From this universe, auditors selected a stratified sample of 250 claims for
services totaling $8,079.23 for review.

The audit was not intended to discover all possible errors in billing or record keeping.
Any omission of other errors from this report does not mean that such practices are
acceptable. Because of the limited nature of this review, no inferences as to the overall
level of provider performance should be drawn solely from this report.

Achieving the objectives of the audit did not require the review of the Provider’s overall
internal control structure. Accordingly, the auditors limited the internal control review to
the controls related to any overpayments.

C. ANALYSIS OF FINDINGS:
Of the 250 sampled claims for services reviewed, there were 67 claims for services with
recoupable monetary findings. Section III explains the monetary findings, along with

support for such findings. Appendix A lists the findings and associated sample claim
information.

III. AUDIT FINDINGS

The following detailed findings reflect the results of the audit:

1. No Documentation

Auditors identified 53 instances in which the medical record provided was missing
thermography test results.

The state regulation pertaining to recordkeeping provides in pertinent part:

(a) All physicians shall keep such legible individual records as are necessary to fully
disclose the kind and extent of services provided, as well as the medical necessity for
those services.

Page 4 of 10



SafeGuard
Services
Lie

(b) The minimum recordkeeping requirements for services performed in the office . . .
shall include a progress note in the clinical record for each visit, which supports the
procedure code(s) claimed.

(c) The progress note shall be placed in the clinical record and retained in the
appropriate setting for the service performed.

(d) Records of Residential Health Care Facility patients shall be maintained in the
physician’s office.

(e) The required medical records including progress notes, shall be made available,
upon their request, to the New Jersey Medicaid ... program or its agents.

N.JA.C. 10:54-2.6 (a)-(e) Recordkeeping; general

For established patients, which is the case here, there are more specific recordkeeping
requirements. Specifically, the applicable regulation provides:

(a) The following minimum documentation shall be entered in the progress notes of the
medical record for the service designated by the procedure codes for ESTABLISHED

PATIENT:
1. In an office or Residential Health Care Facility:
1. The purpose of the visit;
ii. The pertinent physical, family and social history obtained;

1il. A record of pertinent physical findings, including pertinent negative findings
based upon i and ii above;

iv. Procedures performed, if any, with results;

v. Laboratory, X-Ray, electrocardiogram (ECG), or any other diagnostic tests
ordered, with the results of the tests; and

vi. Prognosis and diagnosis.”
NJA.C. 10:54-2.8(a)(1)(i-vi) Minimum documentation; established patient

In addition to the regulations set forth immediately above (N.J.A.C. 10:54-2.8), there are
additional regulations that require Medicaid providers to properly document the services
they render and put providers on notice that when there is no such documentation or
inadequate documentation, their claims may be adjusted accordingly. The specific
regulations state the following:

(a) All program providers, except institutional, pharmaceutical, and transportation
providers, shall be required to certify that the services billed on any claim were
rendered by or under his or her supervision (as defined and permitted by program

Page 5 of 10



SafeGuard
Services
LLE

regulations); and all providers shall certify that the information furnished on the claim is
true, accurate, and complete.

1. All claims for covered services must be personally signed by the provider or by an
authorized representative of the provider (for example, hospital, home health agency,
independent clinic) unless the provider is approved for electronic media claims (EMC)
submission by the Fiscal Agent. The provider must apply to the Fiscal Agent for EMC
approval and sign an electronic billing certificate.

i. The following signature types are unacceptable:

(1) Initials instead of signature;

(2) Stamped signature; and
(3) Automated (machine-generated) signature.

(b) Providers shall agree to the following:

1. To keep such records as are necessary to disclose fully the extent of services
provided, and, as required by N.J.S.A. 30:4D-12(d), to retain individual patient records
for a minimum period of five years from the date the service was rendered,

2. To furnish information for such services as the program may request;

3. That where such records do not document the extent of services billed, payment
adjustments shall be necessary;

4. That the services billed on any claim and the amount charged therefore, are in
accordance with the requirements of the New Jersey Medicaid and/or NJ FamilyCare
programs;

5. That no part of the net amount payable under any claim has been paid, except that all
available third party liability has been exhausted, in accordance with program
requirements; and

6. That payment of such amount, after exhaustion of third party liability, will be

accepted as payment in full without additional charge to the Medicaid or NJ FamilyCare
beneficiary or to others on his behalf.

NJA.C. 10:49-9.8(a) & (b) Provider Certification and Recordkeeping

As set forth in Section III 1 above, the New Jersey law that underpins the regulations
cited in this report requires providers to properly maintain records that accurately reflect
the services provided and billed to Medicaid. N.J.S.4. 30:4D-12(d) & (e).

2. Incorrect Procedure Code — Evaluation & Management (E&M) Code

Auditors identified 14 instances in which the Provider billed an incorrect E&M procedure
code for the service documented in the medical record. In other words, the Provider
submitted claims for E&M codes that require a greater level of service than was

Page 6 of 10



SafeGuard
Services
i

documented in the medical records. For purposes of assessing an overpayment amount, the
auditors downcoded these E&M codes to conform to the appropriate level of service
documented and used the reimbursement for that lower level of service as the amount that
should have been paid for such service. Appendix A lists the incorrect E&M code billed
along with the correct E&M procedure code.

It is worth noting that for instances in which claim payments were made by Managed Care
Organizations (MCO), the Provider failed to provide the MCO payment rates for such
services. IPRO could not corroborate these rates independently and, thus, asked the OSC to
verify these payment rates when necessary. OSC obtained the payment rates from all of the
MCOs. As explained in Section IC above, the Provider was given ample opportunity to
contest the rate used and did not do so.

The legal support for the finding above is as follows.
The applicable federal regulation states that the standard medical data code sets include:

The combination of Health Care Financing Administration Common Procedure Coding
System (HCPCS), as maintained and distributed by HHS, and Current Procedural
Terminology, Fourth Edition (CPT-4), as maintained and distributed by the American
Medical Association, for physician services and other health care services. These
services include, but are not limited to, the following: (i) Physician services.

45 C.F.R. §162.1002(a)(5) Medical data code sets

The applicable New Jersey regulation pertaining to a provider’s use of procedure codes
states:

(b) General policies regarding the use of HCPCS for procedures and services are listed
below:

2. When filing a claim, the HCPCS procedure codes, including modifiers and qualifiers,
must be used in accordance with the narratives in the CPT and the narratives and
descriptions listed in this Subchapter 9, whichever is applicable.

3. The use of a procedure code, which describes the service, will be interpreted by the
New Jersey Medicaid program, as evidence that the physician or practitioner personally
furnished, as a minimum, the stated service. He or she will sign the claim as the
servicing provider with the Medicaid Servicing Provider Number (MSPN) as evidence
of the validity of the use of the procedure code reflecting the service provided.

NJAC. 10:54-9.1(b)(2) and (b)(3) Use of procedure codes

One of the state regulations regarding recordkeeping and the use of physician codes
states:

Page 7 of 10



SafeGuard
Services
LLC

(a) All physicians shall keep such legible individual records as are necessary to fully
disclose the kind and extent of services provided, as well as the medical necessity for
those services.

(b) The minimum recordkeeping requirements for services performed in the office . . .
shall include a progress note in the clinical record for each visit, which supports the
procedure code(s) claimed.

NJA.C. 10:54-2.6 (a) and (b) Recordkeeping; general

Another state regulation that pertains to recordkeeping states:
(b) Providers shall agree to the following:

1. To keep such records as are necessary to disclose fully the extent of services
provided, and, as required by N.J.S.A. 30:4D-12(d), to retain individual patient records
for a minimum period of five years from the date the service was rendered,;

2. To furnish information for such services as the program may request;

3. That where such records do not document the extent of services billed, payment
adjustments shall be necessary;

4. That the services billed on any claim and the amount charged therefore, are in
accordance with the requirements of the New Jersey Medicaid and/or NJ FamilyCare
programs;

5. That no part of the net amount payable under any claim has been paid, except that all
available third party liability has been exhausted, in accordance with program
requirements; and

6. That payment of such amount, after exhaustion of third party liability, will be
accepted as payment in full without additional charge to the Medicaid or NJ FamilyCare
beneficiary or to others on his behalf.

NJA.C. 10:49-9.8 (b) Provider Certification and Recordkeeping

The authorizing statute for the regulatory requirements cited above mandates that the
Medicaid program institute provider record maintenance requirements for providers in the
Medicaid program. One requirement is that all such providers must properly maintain records
that accurately reflect the services provided and billed to Medicaid. Specifically, the
applicable statutory provision mandates that the Medicaid program:

(d) Require that any provider who renders health care services authorized under this act
shall keep and maintain such individual records as are necessary to fully disclose the
name of the recipient to whom the service was rendered, the date of the service
rendered, the nature and extent of each such service rendered, and any additional

Page 8 of 10



SafeGuard
Services
LLE

information, as the department may require by regulation. Records herein required to be
kept and maintained shall be retained by the provider for a period of at least 5 years
from the date the service was rendered;

(e) Require that providers who render health care services authorized under this act
shall not be entitled to reimbursement for the services rendered unless said services are
documented pursuant to subsection (d) of this section. Any evidence other than the
documentation required pursuant to subsection (d) of this section shall be inadmissible
in any proceeding conducted pursuant to this act for the purpose of proving that said
services were rendered; unless the evidence is found to be clear and convincing by the
finder of fact;

NJ.S.A. 30:4D-12(d)&(e). Unnecessary Use of Care and Services; Methods and
Procedures; Maintenance of Records Required for Reimbursement

IV. SUMMARY OF OVERPAYMENTS

Of the 250 claims tested, the auditors found that 67 claims failed to meet the statutory and
regulatory requirements outlined above. Consequently, the auditors found that these claims
constituted overpayments. Applying the principles discussed above regarding the
determination of the overpayment, the auditors determined that the identified overpayments
for the 67 discrepant sampled claims for services totaled $465.20. When extrapolated to the
universe of claims from which the sample was drawn, the point estimate overpayment
amount totals $42,785.00. The calculation of this amount is illustrated in Appendices A
and B. Accordingly, the total amount of the overpayment that must be returned to New
Jersey is $42,785.00.

After being apprised of the findings above, the Provider, through counsel, submitted a
response dated December 21, 2016 (attached as Appendix C). In that response, the
Provider took issue with the underlying use of an extrapolation methodology, stating, in
part, the following:

“The statistical problem which arises in the analysis of the draft report is that, in fact, of
the 22,907 patient visits a full 57% of them had insurance which under no
circumstances would pay for temperature gradient or thermography [93740] and
therefore could not under any circumstances form the basis of an overcharge.” The
Provider also stated, “[a]dditionally that 9821 visits as a universe includes the visits
covered by Horizon New Jersey Health. As my client has explained Horizon New
Jersey health codes office visits as 99212 through 99215 all of those code numbers are
paid and the fixed amount of’ -_. therefore all such visits should also be excluded
from the universe figures.”

Page 9 of 10



SafeGuard
Services
ELC

The Provider’s response that patient visits for thermography (93740) should not form the
basis for an overcharge, because 13,086 claims for 93740 from 2011 to 2013 were denied
by the MCO, is not a supportable argument. The 22,907 claim universe for this audit
included only paid claims of which 4,381 were for procedure code 93740.

In addition several of the Horizon NJ Health office visits, 99212 through 99215, included in
this audit universe were paid an amount other than._; therefore this is also not a
supportable argument. Since the Provider’s response did not include any sufficient reliable
documentation to support her position, no adjustments will be made to the audit analysis or
the extrapolation. Therefore, we stand by the original extrapolated amount. The Provider
must reimburse the Medicaid program $42,785.

V.  RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the findings cited in this audit report, the Provider is directed to repay the
Medicaid program $42,785, and to take corrective action to ensure adherence with all
federal and state laws and regulations and billing instructions provided under the Medicaid
program. Pursuant to N.J.4.C. 10:49-11.1, continued violation(s) may result in the
termination or suspension of the Provider’s eligibility to provide services in the Medicaid
program.

VI. SGS COMMENTS

In her response, the Provider did not state whether she agreed or disagreed with the Audit
findings, recommendations, or assessment. Rather, she appears to have taken issue with the
application of an extrapolation method to the sample of claims. Specifically, she states that
“of the 22,907 patient visits...13,086 of them had insurance which under no circumstances
would pay for temperature gradient or thermography (93740) and therefore could not under
any circumstances form the basis of an overcharge.” She goes on to state that “Horizon New
Jersey Health codes office visits as 99212 through 99215..are paid...the fixed amount of
...therefore...should be excluded from the universe figures.” These positions do not
account for the fact that only paid claims were included in the claims universe as well as
several Horizon New Jersey Health office visits “99212 through 99215 for amounts other
than-. Given that the auditors utilized a proper sampling methodology and otherwise
performed the extrapolation in an appropriate manner, the Provider has not given any
supportable reason to discount or modify the audit findings. Accordingly, the Provider is
directed to repay to the Medicaid program the full amount identified, $42,785, and
implement specific policies and procedures to address the Audit’s Recommendations.

Page 10 of 10



Ry Bad et B EadPad B Bod i Do PR P Bl BN P Ead P bl P b 4 R A PP P P b B e g R

N o=
gFal
225/ 8=
ex=135
28100
gel58
ala s
=5l 53
=y <8
ggl a2
Sol ok
& ' =3
gif25
E
3 &2
Eol28
Zgf52
me | E5
v &
2

unowy

aleys
[elapag

% aseyg
[elapag

Jeap
|easiy

e1apay

usuley
JaAn

[ M-ALNARWNGD THYOHLTYSHAIUNN] ONT | SL/aLZ0 €LA0Z/E0 EWLEND
0v/E6 MN-AUNAWWOOD THYOHLTWIHASLING] ON3 | EMBZLO £1L/0Z/20 ELB0/L0
Ot/E6 MN-ALNNWWOD JHYOHLTYSHOZINA] N | LHAAT L LOESLL 11/61/60
OriE6 PNSALINIWACD THYSHL IWSHOSHNN] ONT | EULLEL EL/O0E/L0 ZYSLLL
0166 NOLLYNOdN00 SN0YSIHINY| ON3 | elrniz LI90/20 £Lieeilo
[ 544 ZLEZ/80 ZLETILO
[ TN-ALINONINOD FHYSHL TYSHOS NN ON3 | ZLEEED Z1/92/60 ZH0LII0
QrIE6 TN-ALINNAWOS SEYOHLTYSHOIUNN| N3 | 214Eim0 ZLI9E/E0 ZLIZ/90
ObIEG PN-ALINOAROD SYYOHLTYSHOSONN| INT | Ziwemro 24/90/90 ZLIEZIE0
ObZE6 TN-ALINANWOD JYVOHLTYSACSUNG] ONT | 2Lveiio ZLIBZIZ0 LHLGEL
ObZE6 PN-ATINOWNOD SHVOHLTYIHOILNA] ON3 | zLeziol ZLiBZILL Z1/B1L/60
[ PNATINONNOD FHYOHLYEAGILNN] ONa | Ll L iz LLILOLL
[ FN-ALINNAWOD SHYDHLTYSHOSUNG] ong | LLELED LL/9T/0L L Lz 1RO
OviC6 NOLLYHOLH00 JNOHDIgTey| ONT | ehizoi ZLBZ/LL Z1/60/0L
ObiEB MNALINNNINOD SYVOHLIYSHGIONA| ONT | 21 iis0 ZLLZA0 TLILLIFO
OFZE6 PNALINAAWOS FEYOHL T vaHaauNn| oNg | Lol LLIOE!L L | L/ZT/60
[ rN-ALINOAINOD SMYOHITYIHAIUNN] ond | Lot LLIQELL LLEL L
0vi€6 NOLLYHOdHOOD JNOYSISIWyY| ONT | zlewel £L/gLI1L0 ZLHEZLL
[ PNCALNMAINOD IEVOHLTvaHaa oNn| oNg | Tu/sgor L LIDE/LL L LivZiE0
0%/86 PN-ALINCUAWOD JulvoHITYAHAIUNN] on3 | E1/e0s0 L 1/62/0 L1/91/80
0t186 PN-ALINANNOS IYIHTVAHGILNN| ONT | 21/i 120 Z1/8L120 Z1B0/50
0FLE6 PN-ALUNDWWOD FMYOHLIYIHAIUNN] ONT | ELveel ELI0E/L0 ZLIPOEL
OFZEE NOLEYHOSHOD dNOYOMIWyY| ONT | E1/B0/LD €LI0E/LD ZWIZRL
O¥.E6 NOLLYNOSHOO dNOYORIIWY] ONI | ZL/2010 zL/52/L0 YA}
OV.ER IN-ALNNWADD IYYOHLTVIHAIUND| onNg | Zreiil ZLBLick ZL/0g/0L
[ PN=ALINDWINOD IYvOBLIVIHAIUNN] ONT | ZHOS/0 ZLBZE0 LLERL
0F4E6 FHALINNWINGD FEVDHLTWIHGILUNN] ON3 | e4RLEL £1I0E/LO LWL
CrJE6 PN-ALINGWNOD IHYOHITVIHOILING] ONI | ebEliso 21192160 ZL0L/L0
0tLE6 IN-ALINAWWOD SYYOHITYIHAIUNN| oNT | Z/L0ED ELLED ZLiv07Z0
OFLE6 TN-ALINAWWOD IHYDHLIVIHAILNN| ONZ | 2i/e0ml ZLRTLL 2119060
[ NOLLYHOJHOO dNOYORINY| ONI | £18L50 £L/50/90 £LiSLA0
0r2€6 NOLLWHOJHOD dNOYONINY| ONT |, €1Geie0 ELETOL EL/EL/B0
OF/E8 MN-ALINNWNOD IYYDHLOIYIHAIUNA| ong [ Zusien ZL/a0/e0 ZLYEND
[ MN-ALINNWAOD FHVOHLIVIHQILNN| ONT | 2Lz Z1/30/80 Z1/BZIED
Dv.E6 PN-ALINNWNOD SHYIHLTYIHAAUNN| ona [ ZhElse 21192/60 ZLISZ/A0
[ TH-ALINDINNGD SRvDHLTVIHA3ONN| ong | zlzzmn ZLieLiz0 ZMGES0
0F/£6 IN-ALINNNAOD FHYOHLTVIHQILNA] oNg | 11/60/80 LHVES0 L WSLILD
D¥LE6 PN-ALINNWNOD SvoH I TvIHAIUNA| DN | eleoso EL/L0/S0 ELIBO/ED
0FiE6 IN-ALNNWNOD INvOHLIVIHaaUNn| Ona | zuez/il CLBLIEL ThEzioL
0F.E8 MN-ALINONOD FHYOHLTVIHAIINN| ona | Elaoien ZLI9Z/80 ZHELIBD
O7LED PN-ALINCIAWOD FAVOHLITVIHGILUNN] ONT | 2WLERL ELMELD ELELEL
upnyiad | apog pied | paliig apo) sLueN ADId PURTWIONS W] spog 2eq =1ed (N3} sieq
RInoury aInpanoi, mneuny anpasalg SAUNOT w:wEhdl mc_wwwuoha IVAIOG
1381103 wien OWH Jit=EE] e
wre|y Aeg wiern

awey jusidinsy

ar wadiay

# s|dueg

I'23eq wiepn sBuipuly upny

v xipuaddy

ueyy epleyos g



¥l £
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
mpl g
[~ =
B o= )
SEFIEF
2¢lso
= £
§F/9¢
UU 3 &
2ol 533
=zPIIE
[T
30 o
o o » =
ool &F
5573
29/ 2%
mafEL
Bor o
=

07s9v $
wnowy | areyg| seap usLIAEg
aleys |eispay | easy 1A
[esapay |ed2paq

£1766 W vlese FH-ALINAWWOD JUYIHLTYaEHOI NN ONT | 2L/l0iED ZLIvLEed ZLHP0/20
+1T66 GLZ66 PN-ALINNIWNOQ IHVIHLIVIHAILNA] ONT [ v1B0/LD TLIOZ/E0 AN
£LT66 FLZE6 PN-ALINOWNOD 3YYOHLTYIHAIUNN] oNg [ 28zl ZLBLEZL ZL/EZmL
Y166 SLZE8 TN-ALINGWNOD TvOHITYIHAIUNN] ONT | £L0L0L ¥1/20/10 £ LEHB0
1266 51286 534 EL/B0/10 ZLL0ZE
£1.£66 51266 N-ALINNWANOD TUVOHLIVARAZLUNN] ONT | LLAD/IOF L LI9ZI0L L /5780
E1Z66 [ TN-ALINNWAOD 38YOHLTYIHAILNN| ona | Lot LLOE/LE L gL
£1756 +1266 rN-ALUNNWAIOD SHYIHLTYIHAIUNA| oNT ™ | 2hiseien ZLAanm ZL/S0/ED
€1Z66 V1266 PN-ALNOWAROD FHYOHLTVAIHGILNA| ONT | sliseizt FL19Z/Z0 ELIOEL
| ziese £1266 PH-ALINONNOD FUYOHLTVIHAALINA| ONT | 21T ZL/9Z/E0 2L/S0/80
£1288 +1266 FN-ALINNWNCD IVOHIWIHAZLNN] ONT | €1/8L/Z0 £L/02/E0 ELBE/LD
21266 FLEGE PH-ALINAWWOD FAvOHLITVAHGRLNA] N3 | 2ie1/e0 Z1/92i60 ZLOLLO
] ciezss V1266 PH-AINAWWOD FdYOHLITYSHGSUNN] ONT | EUBTiv0 EL/EL/S0 ELZOHD
£1Z66 1266 NOLLYHOJHOD dNOUDIINY] ONI | LIEDICL LL/LERL 1 LZE L
07LE6G PR-ALUNMWINGD SYVOHLTYIHOIUNA| ONT | c1aleo €1L/0Z/E0 ELLEND
0786 844 L LIGE/S0 L1/Seiv
[ PN-ALUNNIWINGD IYVOHLTIVAHASLINAG] ON3 [ ZLwoe/Lo I VLIZEL
0v/E6 NOLLYHOJHOD dNDYDRENY] ONZ | 10220 £1/80/50 EL/LELD
OFIE6 PN-ALINDWINGD FHVOHLITVSHOZAINDG ONT | eW6LED ZL/90/30 ZL/AL/E0
[ NOHYHOdH0D JNONORTFNY] ON3 | Zleltill CLBTIEL ZLISE/80
0ri€6 NOLYHOdNOD dNOYSIMIWY| ON3 | LL/EDRD 11ive/80 LLZLI0
b6 NOLLYHOdH0D JNONDRIWY| ONI | LBHLL L L0 L LB
0bIE6 TN-ATINAIAWOD JHYOHL TvaHOSONN| oNT [ ZHE Het ELI0E/10 ZLIgLIOL
| 0v/E6 PN-ALINNANOD 3YYDHLTYIHGILUNG] ONT | ziwlied ZLFLED ZLIFLIL0
OviE6 MN-ALNOANOD SMYOHLTYIHGIUNA| oNg | Zi/sosa ZLi5e/60 ZLISEIL0
_ [ MACALINOANOD VORI TYaHa3 Nn| onT | ELEdier ZLELIL ZLE0IL
Py 1ag [ apon PIEd | paing apog 3weN Aolg Bumiugng w) apeD FEg ared (N3} aleq
mnoung anpatald [ Wnoury | aunpaiosgd |0In0g | juswied Btussazolg aomag
JELITS) Lty OH fledd) wien
e Aed uners

awep uadiosy

6t¢

9re

=104

0ET

BEC

344

6le

|slZ

¥le

|0z

802

S0

oz

8961

ge

S

¥

g

g

8L

84

AL

bL

[

<4

123

ay jusidiasy

# 9idweg

neveq wneln sbuipuly upny

W Xipuaddy

UBLY BJIELOS g



Final Audit Report, Dr. Sohaila Khan
CMS Audit #: 1-45809839

Dr. Sohaila Khan
Appendix B
Extrapolation of Sample Findings

Number of Claims in Universe 22,907
Number of Claims in Sample 250
Total Amount Paid for Claims in Universe $759,308.61
Total Amount Paid for Claims in Sample $8,079.23
Number of Claims Disallowed in Sample 67

Stratified Point Estimate

$42,785




Appendix C CMS Audit Number: 1-45809839

==
4

:’-ﬂl ECEIVE[

UL I
IPROHIG A IANY
CONTENTS NGO VIRIFIED

i

i
|

Paul A. De Sarno, Esq.
207 Washington Road
Sayreville, New Jersey 08872
732-238-0404 (fax) 732-238-0330
DeSarnoLawOffice@gmail.com

DEC 2 7 20

December 21, 2016

Via certified mail #7013 3020 0002 2414 3727
Ravi Kunnakkat, CPA, Audit Manager

IPRO healthcare integrity group

20 Corporate Woods Blvd.

Albany, NY 12211-2370

RE:  CMS audit number 1-45809839

Dear Mr. Kunnakkat:

Please be advised I am the Attorney representing Dr. Sohaila Khan, MD with regard to
the above referenced audit. I refer you to my client’s correspondence to you dated December 6,
2016 and December 13, 2016 hoth forwarded to you by certified mail which indicate certain
corrections to the assumptions contained within the draft audit findings forwarded to my client
on November 22, 2016. I am attaching additional copies of my client’s letters, and her internal
audit of claims dated 11/30/16 for your reference. The information contained in her letters should
clear up some of the questions you had posed in your draft report and I would urge you to take
the new information to account in your calculations.

Clearly the error in coding a patient as having received temperature gradient (having the
patient’s temperature taken) was not intended to represent that the patient had received a
thermography which is clearly a much more involved procedure. In some significant part the
language provided by the insurers was the source of some of the confusion. There is no
allegation being made that my client deliberately intended to receive payment for services she
did not render. Nevertheless my client wishes to rectify the situation in a manner which makes
logical and mathematical sense in full compliance with the regulations.

To that end | am requesting that you take into consideration that the calculations made in
the draft report grossly overestimate the maximum possible amount of medical patients who
might have even possibly been subject to the overcharge. On page 4 of your draft report the audit
scope s central to this inadvertent exaggeration. The universe used in your report was 22,907
which is in fact the total number of patient visits to my client over the last 3 years. It is my
understanding that from that universe, 250 claims were randomly chosen for review. The main
finding was that in 53 instances a code for thermography was entered for which in fact there was
no thermography, there was in fact a temperature gradient taken for each of those patients.



Appendix C CMS Audit Number: 1-45809839

The statistical problem which arises in the analysis of the draft report is that, in fact, of
the 22,907 patient visits a full 57% of them had insurance which under no circumstances would
pay for temperature gradient or thermography and therefore could not under any circumstances
form the basis of an overcharge. In other words it is simply impossible for my client to have
generated an overcharge (as unintentional as that may have been) because there was no insurance
payable regardless of whether the coding for taking the patient’s temperature was in fact in error
for that 57% of the total universe.

Therefore of the 22,907 patient visits, some 13,086 (57%) could not possibly have
generated an overcharge. For the remaining 9,821 visits the possibility of an overcharge exists,
but it is highly unlikely to have occurred with any great frequency. In your random sampling of
250 cases your finding was in 53 of them this error in coding occurred. That would be roughly
one in 5 or 21% of the time there was this coding error. Assuming the 21% is accurate and
utilizing only those visits for which an overcharge for this code is even possible that would
indicate the possibility of overcharges occurring for 2,062 (rounding up) patient visits.

It is grossly untfair to include in the universe such a large number of patient visits which
could not possibly have generated any payment regardless of how or if “temperature gradient™
was coded because those insurers simply do not compensate doctors for it in any event, The
universe of claims should not include patient visits which could not possibly have generated an
overcharge; therefore the universe should be 9,821at most, and not 22,907. This results in a more
accurate and much lower payment amount which [ am unable to calculate due to my not knowing
whether or not you're taking into consideration my clients other updates and the additional
tactual material she has provided.

Additionally that 9821 visits as a universe includes the visits covered by Horizon New
Jersey Health. As my client has explained Horizon New Jersey health codes office visits as
99212 through 99215 all of those code numbers are paid and the fixed amount of |l
therefore all such visits should also be excluded from the universe figures.

Many of the other areas of concern raised by your draft report are addressed in my
client’s direct correspondence with you. My client’s correspondence also corrects factual
assumptions with regard to the reports finding numbers 1, 1B, and 2. Please advise if you will be
taking the additional information we have given you into account in revising your audit report.
Both [ and my client are ready, willing and able to discuss this matter with you at any time
should you determine that it would be helpful towards generating the most accurate final report

possible.

Very truly yours,

by

/. /
Paul A. De Sarno

PAD/pad
Rt Dr. Sohaila Khan, MD



SOHAILA KHAN MD
11 BURLEW PLACE
PARLIN, NJ 08859

Appendix C CMS Audit Number: 1-45809839

DATE: 11/30/16

CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO HORIZON NJ HEALTH & OTHER INSURANCES THAT DID NOT PAY FOR CODE
93740. FROM 2011 TO 2013

HORIZON NJ HEALTH
2011: 4181
2012: 4155
2013: 4316

OTHER INSURANCES
2011: 72

TOTAL CLAIMS 13086




Appendix C

SOHAILA KHAN MD
11 BURLEW PLACE
PARLIN, NJ 08859

BY CERTIFIED MAIL

RAVI KUNNAKKAT, CPA, AUDIT MANAGER
IPRO HEALTHCARE INTEGRITY GROUP

20 CORPORATE WOODS BLVD.

ALBANY, NY 12211-2370

RE; CMS AUDIT NUMBER: 1-45809839

Dear Mr. Kunnakkat,

CMS Audit Number: 1-45809839

DATE: 12/06/16

We acknowledge receipt of IPRO's letter dated 11/22/16. We will be sending additional

information/documents regarding the above matter.

Mr. Paul De Sarno, Esq who will be representing us,'will be contacting you. Please feel free to
contact him at the following address/ telephone number, should you have any questions.

PAUL A. DE SARNO, ESQ

ATTORNEY AT LAW

207 WASHINGTON RD.

SAYREVILLE, NJ 08872

TEL: 732- 238-0404 FAX:732-238-0330

Sincerely,

Sohaila Khan MD

cc: Paul De Sarno ESQ



Appendix C CMS Audit Number: 1-45809839

SOHAILA KHAN MD DATE: 12/13/16
11 BURLEW PLACE
PARLIN, NI 08859

BY CERTIFIED MAIL

RAVI KUNNAKKAT, CPA, AUDIT MANAGER
IPRO HEALTHCARE INTEGRITY GROUP

20 CORPORATE WOODS BLVD.

ALBANY, NY 12211-2370

RE; CMS AUDIT NUMBER: 1-45809839
Dear Mr. Kunnakkat,

Enclosed please find additional documents/ information regarding the following samples
number.
{1) Audit finding 2.
18,196,204,205,210,214,218,221,223,226,230,241,246 & 249,
(2) Audit finding 1b.
3,21,7,10,14
(3) Audit finding 1.
234,116

With reference to sample # 223. Based on our recollection of Healthfirst claim payments, the
difference between codes 99212 & 99213 was approximately [ [lll. Please correct the charged

amount froml- tol-.

Please also be advised that Horizon NJ Health and Healthfirst did not pay for code 93740 and
also, Horizon NJ Health has a standard fee schedue for 99212-99215 and therefore, these should
not be included in the "number of claims in universe" when calculating for the above codes.

Please contact us at [N should you have any questions.
Sincerely,
'4)
Sohaila Khan MD
cc: Paul De Sarno ESQ.

Number of pages including cover letter: 36



	1 FINAL Bi-Annual Report 1st 2nd Quarters FY18
	1 Exhibit A donotreply@treas.state.nj.us_20180319_154540

